
 

 

 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

2.  Equalities Employment Information 2014-2015  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 

3.  HR Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and SSIP - Spring 2015  

(Pages 25 - 34) 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Care and Commissioning Services 

 

4.  Officer Non-Executive Urgency Action No: 0412 - Amendment to the 

Established Structure within the Homecare Service  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972.   

 

6.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act.   

 

 PART 2 

 

 Private Report of the Director of Social Services Health and Housing 

 

7.  Urgency Action 0013 - Extension to the existing contractual term of Mr. P. 

Oakeshott's Consultancy Agreement  (Pages 39 - 40) 

AGENDA 



 

 

 

 Private Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

8.  Request for Time Off  for Trade Union Activities  (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday 25
th

 August, 2015 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor S.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 

Mrs.L.H.James, E.V.Latham, Ms.C.Morgans, 

Mrs.K.Lloyd, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas and 

A.H.Thomas 

 

Non Voting 

Member: 

 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, P.D.Richards, 

J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES – S.REES 

 

1
st
 September 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All  

 

Equalities Employment Information 2014-2015 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To seek Members approval for the publication of equalities employment 

information for the year 2014 - 2015, prior to its publication on the Council’s 

website, and the employment-related equality objectives. 

 

2. Background 

 

The legislative framework  

 

The general public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 came into 

force in April 2011 and it requires public bodies to:  

 

1) Eliminate discrimination  

 

2) Advance equality of opportunity  

 

3) Foster good relations between different groups.  

 

In addition to the general equality duty there are specific duties which came 

into force within 2011. Under the specific duties, Public Bodies are required to:  

 

 Prepare and publish one or more equality objectives  

 

 Publish information to demonstrate compliance with the general equality 

duty. This includes information relating to persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic who are its employees or other persons affected 

by its policy and practice  

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The duty to publish information  

 

As set out in the Regulations of the Equality Act 2010, all Public Authorities 

were required to publish specified information to demonstrate their compliance 

with the Public Sector Equality Duty by 31st March 2012, then at subsequent 

intervals, of not greater than one year.   Any gaps in the specified information 

should be clearly identified, the reasons for the gaps, and the measures that are 

being to address the gaps in future. 

 

 

The diagram below details the characteristics that are protected under the 

Equality Act 2010 

 
 

In compliance with our duty to publish information the Council produces an 

annual employment monitoring report which presents a statistical picture of the 

Council’s workforce from recruitment through to exit.  

 

 

 

Sexual 

Orientation 

 

 

Sex 

 

Religion or 

Belief 

 

 

Race 

 

Pregnancy / 

Maternity 

 

Marriage / 

Civil 

Partnership 

 

Gender  

Identity 

 

 

Disability 

 

 

Age 

 

 

Equality 

Page 6



3. The Equalities Employment Information 

 

The data has been analysed by the protected characteristics of gender, race, 

disability and age and by specific criteria. The data in relation to these 

characteristics is of good quality.  However, there are gaps in the information 

that the Council is currently able to collect in relation to the following protected 

characteristics: gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, religion and 

belief and sexual orientation 

 

The data set out in Appendix 1 is either for the 12 month period 1
st
 April 2014 

to 31
st
  March 2015, or, where appropriate, a snapshot of the workforce on 31

st
 

March 2015. 

 

The data has been collated from the Vision employee record database, with the 

exception of recruitment (for which there is a separate database) and training 

(for which there is limited use of the corporate database).   

 

4. Employment-Related Equality Objectives 

 

The Council’s Strategic Equalities Plan includes the following employment-

related objectives: 

 

 Ensure our employment and recruitment processes promote fairness and 

equality for all.  Part of this objective is to expand data collection to all 

protected characteristics. 

 

 develop pay and employment data to better understand the reasons for 

the pay gap and to identify any actions which may be feasible to close 

the pay gap. 

 

Under its commitment to developing data in relation to the protected 

characteristics, and pay and employment data, the Council has established a 

development project under the Efficiencies Programmes Board.  Dedicated 

resource has been allocated to this project, with the aim of improving the 

quality of the data held on the integrated HR / Payroll I.T. system, VISION, and 

to improve the quality of the data that can be extracted from the database.  The 

project plan includes addressing the requirements for complete data collection 

for equality monitoring purposes.   

 

5. Consultation 

 

This report will be discussed with all recognised trade unions at meetings of the 

various collective bargaining groups during the period September to December 

2015. 

Page 7



 

The employment equality objectives will be reviewed in this way. These 

discussions will be in the context of the Council’s Workforce Strategy 

Collective Agreement 2013-2016, and financial cuts and recruitment freezes 

and therefore any equality initiatives must be within existing resources, with 

limited opportunity to change the make-up of the workforce. 

 

6. Recommendation 

 

It is RECOMMENDED  that the enclosed Equalities Employment Information 

for 2014-2015 as attached at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, together with 

the update on the two employment-related equality objectives, is APPROVED 

by Members prior to its publication on the Council’s website. 

 

FOR DECISION 

 

 

7. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Equalities Employment Information 2014 - 2015 

 

8. Officer Contact 

 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, Email – s.rees5@npt.gov.uk or tel. 

01639 763315 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1  
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 

EQUALITIES EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION 2014-2015 

 

Introduction 

 

The data in this report relates to all employees of Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council including those employed by schools, with the exception of 

voluntary-aided and faith schools. 

 

The Council has, for an extended period of time, collected employment related 

data for the following protected characteristics: 

 

 Age 

 Disability 

 Ethnicity 

 Gender 

 

Data is analysed against the following criteria: 

 

 Peop
[...]
3 0 0 

 

 

EMPLOYEES WHO HAVE LEFT THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT 

 

The figures below excludes casual workers: 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Female Male Total Disabled BME 

570 273 843 19 12 

Page 23



 
 
 
 
 

 

Casual Workers 

 

These figures are for casual workers who are classed as ‘leavers’ at the end of 

each assignment: 

 

Female Male Total Disabled BME 

104 53 157 5 7 

 

Age Range       

16-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 

5 30 55 22 22 19 4 0 

  

Age Range       

16-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 

14 77 139 121 154 278 59 1 

Page 24



CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES – S.REES 

 

1
st 

September, 2015 

 

SECTION B- MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

HR support to schools budget setting process and SSIP – Spring 2015 

 

Report summary 

 

Introduction 

 

 In early March 2015 - Director of ELLL notified schools about 

their budgets for 2015/2016. The Schools Delegated Budget for 

2015/16 is £77,802,265 and was an increase of 0.48% from the 

2014/2015 Schools Delegated Budget .  However, when including 

all grant and other delegated monies the final delegated budget is 

£89,468,269 a decrease of 0.13%. 

 

 28 schools made an initial contact with the HR team about 

potential difficulties in setting a budget. 

 

 In addition to the schools with difficulties in setting budgets, 5 

schools began the school closure process (with an envisaged 

closure date of 31
st
 August 2015) and 4 primary schools 

amalgamated to form 2 primary schools. 

 

 The process for the redeployment of staff from Cwrt Sart 

Comprehensive, Glanafan Comprehensive, Sandfields 

Comprehensive and Traethmelyn Primary into the new Bae Baglan 

School, to open in September 2016, was completed with regard to 

permanent staff.  Further processes are ongoing for temporary and 

fixed term employees.  All staff confirmed as redeployed will 

remain in their existing schools to 31
st
 August 2016, comm
[...]
ols at risk 

and bumped redundancies considered. 

 

 All Staff Appeals were heard and redundancy notices issued, where 

no alternative had been identified, by 31
st
 May 2015. 

 

Current position for school redundancies linked to deficit – key 

figures 

 

 

  

Redeployed successfully - Teachers 2FTE 

Redeployed successfully - Support staff 1.33FTE 

  

Compulsory Redundancy – Teachers 1.7FTE 

Compulsory Redundancy - Support staff 3.78FTE 

 

 

 

Voluntary Redundancy - Teachers- 

Teachers 

18.1FTE 

Voluntary Redundancy – Support staff 11.7FTE 

  

Support Staff Resignation – post not 

replaced 

     0.74FTE 

  

Agreed reduced hours – Teachers (2 

employees affected) 

0.66FTE 

Agreed reduced hours and term time 

contracts – Support staff (27 employees 

affected) 

   8.69FTE 

  

Temporary contracts ended - Teachers      2FTE 

Temporary contracts ended – Support staff      0FTE 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Current position for SSIP Closures 

 

 

 5 Primary schools began and completed the necessary Staff 

Dismissal Process to enable the schools to close. 

 

 

  

Redeployed successfully - Teachers 11 FTE 

Redeployed successfully - Support staff 14.9 FTE 

  

Compulsory Redundancy – Teachers 3 FTE 

Compulsory Redundancy - Support staff 3.2 FTE 

 

 

 

Voluntary Redundancy - Teachers 2FTE 

Voluntary Redundancy – Support Staff  1.6FTE 

Page 28



 

1. Purpose of report 

 

To update and inform Members on (a) the HR support provided to the 

recent school budget setting process and SSIP (b) the outcomes in 

relation to job losses and redeployment activity. 

 

2. Introduction and background information 

 

In early March 2015 the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 

Learning notified schools about their budgets for 2015/2016.  

 

The overall budget for 2015/16 was a decrease of 0.13% from the 

previous year. Support from the HR team was required where, in order 

to set a budget, the school needed to con
[...]
CE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMUNITY CARE AND COMMISSIONING 

SERVICES – MRS C MARCHANT 

 

1
st
 September 2015 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All  

 

OFFICER NON-EXECUTIVE URGENCY ACTION 0412 – Amendment to the 

Established Structure within the Homecare Service 

 

1.  Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 To inform Members of an urgency action taken in relation to increasing the number of 

Community Care Assistants on the established structure within the Homecare Service. 

 

2. Background Information 

 

NPT’s Homecare service is in the process of implementing a service improvement plan 

arising from the need to deliver service efficiencies, and improve the responsiveness of the 

service in the face of increasing demographic pressures. 

 

The current establishment comprises 137 FTE posts to deliver 5,079 hours of care to NPTs 

most vulnerable citizens. However, only 112 FTE, delivering 4,167 hours, are currently 

employed on a permanent basis. To continue to meet the existing demand on the service, and 

to deliver the service improvements set out in the service improvement plan, an additional 47 

FTE community care assistants have been employed on temporary contracts to deliver the  

additional hours of care needed to meet the increasing demand.   

 

The wider domiciliary care market is highly competitive and draws from a relatively small 

pool of workers, although the terms and conditions offered by the council often outstrip those 

of the private market, in house staff turnover sees circa 3.4 staff exiting the services each 

month. Therefore, the Council’s commitment to the sustainability of the service relies wholly 

on our ability to ensure that we have sufficient staff, with manageable workloads, and that we 

are able to take a flexible, and responsive approach to allocating work to employees.  

 

Furthermore, the need for this level of flexibility is particularly evident when planning to meet 

the seasonal pressures experienced in the winter months (the planning for which starts in the 

late summer / early autumn).  There was therefore, a pressing need for an urgent decision to 

be made on securing sufficient capacity to meet increasing demand before the end of August.   

 

 

 

 

 
Page 35

Agenda Item 4



  

 
 

3. Urgent Action Taken 

 

 There are currently 137 Community Care Assistant FTE’s established.  

 The request to establish an additional 22 FTE Community Care Assistant posts in the 

permanent structure in order to maintain its current level of service delivery was 

approved in the urgency action of the 7
th
 August 2015.  

 This Homecare establishment has therefore, increased to 159 permanent FTE’s.  

 To achieve this, all temporary employees currently in employment will be issued with 

permanent contracts in the Homecare structure,  

 This is the preferred mechanism for meeting the increasing demand and service needs. 

Detailed costing for this proposal can be found in the financial appraisal document 

attached. 

4. Recommendation  

 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members NOTE the urgency action taken in relation to 

increasing the number of Community Care Assistants on the established structure within 

the Homecare Service.  

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

5. Officer Contact 

 

For further information on this report item, please contact Mrs Claire Marchant, Head of 

Community Care and Commissioning Services, at email address: c.marchant@npt.gov.uk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



  

 

 

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL – Homecare  APPENDIX 1 

POST / PROPOSED CHANGE  PAY SCALES   ANNUAL COSTS  

POSTHOLDER (New Post / Delete / Regrade)  Current  Proposed   This Year   Maximum  

COMMUNITY CARE ASSISTANT Permanent 47 FTE (79 Employees) 15-20 15-20 1,111,083 1,225,669 

      

   Total  1,111,093 1,225,669 

 

P
age 37



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Financial Implications – Homecare                                                                  APPENDIX  

SET UP COSTS:    

 This Year  Maximum 

Costs £  £ 

Recruitment Costs   0 

Accommodation Costs    

Office Costs    

I.T.    

Other (Specify)    

Total Set Up Costs 0.00  0 

Funding of Set Up Costs    

Revenue Budget    

Reserves    

Special Grant:     

Other (Specify)    

Total Funding of Set Up Costs 0.00  0 

    

RECURRING COSTS:    

 This Year  Maximum 

Costs £  £ 

Employee Costs (Financial Appraisal Statement)    

> Starting Salary  1,111,093   

> Additional cost at Maximum Salary   1,225,669 

Employee Training & Seminars    

Accommodation Running Costs    

Travel & Subsistence (Standby Allowance)    

Other Running Costs - Office Supplies    

Other Running Costs - Printing & Literature    

Other Running Costs - IT.    

Total Recurring Costs 1,111,093  1,225,669 

 

Funding of Recurring Costs     

External Sources     

Specific Grant:       

Funding from External Agencies     

Service Level Agreement     

Other (Specify)     

Internal Sources     

HRA     

Existing Budget Allocation 1,111,093  1,225,669 

Additional Guideline Allocation      

Other (specify) :     

Total Funds Available 1,111,093  1,225,669 

     

Refer to this statement in the report's section on Financial Appraisal.   

Page 38



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Equalities Employment Information 2014-2015
	3 HR Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and SSIP - Spring 2015
	4 Officer Non-Executive Urgency Action No: 0412 - Amendment to the Established Structure within the Homecare Service
	7 Urgency Action 0013 - Extension to the existing contractual term of Mr. P. Oakeshott's Consultancy Agreement
	8 Request for Time Off for Trade Union Activities



Minutes of the meeting


- 11 - 
 

10915 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  1 September 2015 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.L.H.James, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas and A.H.Thomas 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs D.Hopkins, Mrs.K.Holt, Mrs.J.Duggan and 
Miss.C.Davies 

 

 
1. EQUALITIES EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION 2014-2015  

 
Members were asked for approval for the publication of equalities 
employment information for the year 2014 – 2015. The data had been 
analysed by the protected characteristics of age, disability, ethnicity 
and gender and by specific criteria.  
 
RESOLVED: that the enclosed Equalities Employment 

Information for 2014-2015 as attached at Appendix 
1 to the circulated report, together with the update 
on the two employment-related equality objectives, 
be approved. 

 
 

2. HR SUPPORT TO SCHOOLS BUDGET SETTING PROCESS AND 
STATEGIC SCHOOLS IMPORVEMENT PROGRAMME - SPRING 
2015  
 
Members were updated on the Human Resources support provided 
to the recent school budget setting process and Strategic Schools 
Improvement Programme and the outcomes in relation to job losses 
and redeployment activity. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted 



- 12 - 
 

10915 

 
3. OFFICER NON-EXECUTIVE URGENCY ACTION NO: 0412 - 

AMENDMENT TO THE ESTABLISHED STRUCTURE WITHIN THE 
HOMECARE SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED: that the following urgency decision taken by the 

Head of Community Care and Commissioning 
Services, in consultation with the requisite 
Members, be noted. 

  
Officer Urgency Action No. 0412 dated the 12th August 2015 
 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 15 and 16 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
5. URGENCY ACTION 0013 - EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING 

CONTRACTUAL TERM OF CONSULTANCY AGREEMENT  
 
RESOLVED: that the following urgency decision taken by the 

Director of Social Services, Health and Housing, in 
consultation with the requisite Members, be noted. 

 
Officer Urgency Action No. 0013 dated the 7th August 2015 
 

6. REQUEST FOR TIME OFF FOR TRADE UNION ACTIVITIES  
 
Members were asked for approval in relation to a request received 
from UNISON to allow paid time off to M.F a seconded Trade Union 
Officer, following his election to the National Executive Committee of 
UNISON. 
 
RESOLVED: that the request for paid time off for Activity Time 

made by UNISON, be approved, as a result of M.F 
being elected to the National Executive Council of 
UNISON. 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


